

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
NORTHERN DIVISION**

| | |
|---|---|
| <p>ROY HARNESS, et al.,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiffs,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>DELBERT HOSEMANN, SECRETARY OF STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, in his official capacity,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendant.</p> | <p>Civil Action No. 3:17-cv-791-DPJ-FKB <i>Consolidated with</i> Civil Action No. 3:18-cv-188-CWR-LRA</p> |
| <p>DENNIS HOPKINS, et al.,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiffs,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>DELBERT HOSEMANN, SECRETARY OF STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, in his official capacity,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendant.</p> | <p>ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</p> |

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THE HOPKINS PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 3 |
| A. Disenfranchised Individuals Have No Realistic Opportunity to Regain the Right to Vote..... | 6 |
| B. Both the Lifetime Voting Ban and the Suffrage Restoration Provision Were Enacted as Part of a Scheme to Disenfranchise Black Mississippians..... | 8 |
| STANDING | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| I. <i>Count One</i> : Mississippi’s Lifetime Voting Ban Violates the Eighth Amendment’s Prohibition on Cruel and Unusual Punishments..... | 11 |
| A. Mississippi’s Lifetime Voting Ban Is a Form of Punishment. | 12 |
| 1. Mississippi’s Lifetime Voting Ban Was Enacted as a Punishment. | 12 |
| 2. Mississippi’s Lifetime Voting Ban Is Penal in Character and Effect | 14 |
| B. Mississippi’s Lifetime Voting Ban Constitutes Cruel and Unusual Punishment in Violation of the Eighth Amendment..... | 20 |
| 1. Lifetime Disenfranchisement Is Exceedingly Cruel. | 21 |
| 2. Lifetime Disenfranchisement Has Become Truly Unusual. | 22 |
| a. State Legislatures Around the Country Have Rejected the Punishment of Lifetime Disenfranchisement..... | 22 |
| b. Democracies Worldwide Have Also Rejected the Punishment of Lifetime Disenfranchisement..... | 24 |
| 3. Lifetime Disenfranchisement Is Inherently Disproportionate. | 25 |
| II. <i>Count Two</i> : Mississippi’s Lifetime Voting Ban Violates the Equal Protection Clause Because It Falls Outside of the Scope of Section 2’s Exemption. | 26 |
| A. Section 2’s “Other Crime” Exemption Does Not Encompass Laws Imposing Lifetime Disenfranchisement..... | 26 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| B. | Mississippi’s Lifetime Voting Ban Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny..... | 29 |
| III. | <i>Count Three</i> : Mississippi’s Arbitrary Suffrage Restoration Provision Violates the Equal Protection Clause..... | 31 |
| A. | The Equal Protection Clause Prohibits the Arbitrary Restoration of the Right to Vote..... | 31 |
| B. | Mississippi’s Standardless and Inherently Arbitrary Suffrage Restoration Provision Violates the Equal Protection Clause. | 32 |
| IV. | <i>Count Four</i> : Mississippi’s Standardless Suffrage Restoration Provision Violates the First Amendment..... | 33 |
| A. | The Restoration of Voting Rights Implicates First Amendment Concerns. | 34 |
| B. | Mississippi’s Suffrage Restoration Provision Vests Legislators with Unfettered Discretion in Violation of the First Amendment. | 34 |
| V. | <i>Count Five</i> : Mississippi’s Suffrage Restoration Provision Was Enacted with Racially Discriminatory Intent in Violation of the Equal Protection Clause..... | 36 |
| A. | Mississippi’s Suffrage Restoration Provision Was Enacted with Racially Discriminatory Intent..... | 37 |
| B. | The Suffrage Restoration Provision Has Racially Discriminatory Effects..... | 38 |
| C. | The Suffrage Restoration Provision Has Never Been “Cleansed” of Its Discriminatory Intent..... | 39 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re: Voting Restoration Amend.
 215 So. 3d 1202 (Fla. 2017)..... 24

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.,
 570 U.S. 1 (2013)..... 18

Arizona v. U.S.,
 567 U.S. 387 13

Atkins v. Virginia,
 536 U.S. 304 (2002)..... 24

Austin v. U.S.,
 509 U.S. 602 (1993)..... 17, 19

Bailey v. Baronian,
 394 A.2d 1338 (R.I. 1978)..... 19

Baker v. Cuomo,
 58 F.3d 814 (2d Cir. 1995), *vacated in part on other grounds*, 85 F.3d 919 (2d Cir.
 1996)..... 19

Barker v. People,
 20 Johns. 457 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1823), *aff’d*, 3 Cow. 686 (N.Y. 1824) 17

Barnhart v. Thomas,
 540 U.S. 20 (2003)..... 28

Bartlett v. Strickland,
 556 U.S. 1 (2009)..... 15

Brown v. Plata,
 563 U.S. 493 (2011)..... 12

Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.,
 525 U.S. 182 (1999)..... 17

Campaign for Southern Equality v. Bryant,
 64 F. Supp. 3d 906 (S.D. Miss. 2014)..... 31

Cargill, Inc. v. Clark,
 No. 10-487-JJB, 2012 WL 6115096 (M.D. La. Dec. 10, 2012) 4

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 34

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... | 31 |
| <i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)..... | 34, 35 |
| <i>Cotton v. Fordice</i> , 157 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 1998) | 39, 40 |
| <i>Davis v. Schnell</i> , 81 F. Supp. 872 (S.D. Ala. 1949) (<i>Schnell I</i>), <i>aff'd</i> , 336 U.S. 933 (1949) | 33 |
| <i>Devine v. Educational Testing Service</i> , Civ. A. No. H-14-1782, 2014 WL 7072150 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 12, 2014)..... | 4 |
| <i>Dillenburg v. Kramer</i> , 469 F.2d 1222 (9th Cir. 1972) | 18 |
| <i>Doe v. Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , 846 F.3d 1180 (11th Cir. 2017) | 20 |
| <i>Does #1-5 v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Snyder v. John Does #1-5</i> , 138 S. Ct. 55 (2017)..... | 20 |
| <i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)..... | 26, 29 |
| <i>Evans v. Cornman</i> , 398 U.S. 419 (1970)..... | 21 |
| <i>Evenstad v. City of West St. Paul</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 1086 (D. Minn. 2018)..... | 20 |
| <i>Fernandes v. Limmer</i> , 663 F.2d 619 (5th Cir. 1981) | 35 |
| <i>Forsyth Cnty., Ga. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)..... | 35, 36 |
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)..... | 11, 21, 22, 25 |
| <i>Gray v. Johnson</i> , 234 F. Supp. 743 (S.D. Miss. 1964)..... | 27 |
| <i>Green v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 380 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1967)..... | 22, 23 |

Hall v. Florida,
 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)..... 12, 21, 22, 24

Harmelin v. Michigan,
 501 U.S. 957 (1991)..... 17

Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,
 383 U.S. 663 (1966)..... 25

Harvey v. Brewer,
 605 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2010) 30, 32

Hayden v. Pataki,
 449 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 17

Hayden v. Paterson,
 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 3, 4

Hoffman v. Village of Pleasant Prairie,
 249 F. Supp. 3d 951 (E.D. Wis. 2017)..... 20

Hunter v. Underwood,
 471 U.S. 222 (1985)..... 29, 30, 36, 37, 38

In re Enter. Mortg. Acceptance Co., LLC, Secs. Litig,
 391 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 4

John Doe I v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Galveston-Houston,
 No. H-05-1047, 2007 WL 2817999 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2007)..... 4

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed,
 561 U.S. 186 (2010)..... 34

Johnson v. Bredesen,
 579 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (M.D. Tenn. 2008), *aff'd*, 624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 17

Johnson v. Governor of State of Florida,
 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) 16

Kennedy v. Louisiana,
 554 U.S. 407 (2008)..... 11, 12, 40

Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez,
 372 U.S. 144 (1963)..... passim

Kramer v. Union Free School Dist. No. 15,
 395 U.S. 621 (1969)..... 29

La. v. United States,
380 U.S. 145 (1965)..... 32

Lamar v. Micou,
114 U.S. 218 (1885)..... 3

Legal Services for Prisoners with Children v. Bowen,
170 Cal. App. 4th 447 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009)..... 30

Lockhart v. U.S.,
136 S. Ct. 958 (2016)..... 28

Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach,
574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009) 36

May v. Carlton,
245 S.W.3d 340 (Tenn. 2008)..... 17

McLaughlin v. City of Canton, Miss.,
947 F. Supp. 954 (S.D. Miss. 1995)..... 15, 21, 34

Mikaloff v. Walsh,
No. 5:06-CV-96, 2007 WL 2572268 (N.D. Oh. Sept. 4, 2007)..... 14

Mississippi State Chapter, Operation Push v. Allain,
674 F. Supp. 1245 (N.D. Miss. 1987), *aff'd*, 932 F. 2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991) 33, 37

Muntaqim v. Coombe,
366 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2004), *vacated on other grounds*, 449 F.3d 371 (2d Cir. 2006).... 16, 19

North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory,
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) 39

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) 11

Owens v. Barnes,
711 F.2d 25 (3d Cir. 1983)..... 32

Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 30

Planned Parenthood of Houston and Southeast Tex. v. Sanchez,
403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005) 13

Ratliff v. Beale,
20 So. 865 (Miss. 1896)..... 37

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (1997)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... | 21, 29 |
| <i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974)..... | 17, 26, 27, 29 |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) (same)..... | 22, 24 |
| <i>Rosenbrahn v. Daugaard</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 862 (D.S.D. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 799 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2015)..... | 3 |
| <i>Sheline v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 948 F.2d 174 (5th Cir. 1991) | 11 |
| <i>Shepherd v. Trevino</i> , 575 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1978) | 19, 31, 32 |
| <i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, Ala.</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)..... | 34, 35, 36 |
| <i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D. Miss. 2002), <i>aff'd sub nom. Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)..... | 30 |
| <i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)..... | 12, 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Fla. Div., Inc. v. Atwater</i> , No. 6:09-cv-134-Orl-28KRS, 2011 WL 1233091 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2011)..... | 36 |
| <i>State ex rel. Barrett v. Sartorius</i> , 175 S.W.2d 787 (Mo. 1943) | 19 |
| <i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958)..... | 35, 36 |
| <i>Stukenberg v. Abbott</i> , No. 2:11-CV-84, 2017 WL 74371 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 9, 2017)..... | 4 |
| <i>Sweeney v. Burns</i> , 377 A.2d 338 (Conn. C.P. 1977) | 17 |
| <i>Territory of Alaska v. Am. Can Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 224 (1959)..... | 3 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001)..... | 30 |
| <i>Thompson v. Alabama</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 1313 (M.D. Ala. 2017)..... | 12, 19 |
| <i>Tipton v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , No. 08-1267, 2009 WL 3160163 (E.D. La. Sept. 29, 2009)..... | 4 |
| <i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 92 (1958)..... | 19, 22 |
| <i>U.S. ex. rel. Lam v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.</i> , 481 F. Supp. 2d 673 (E.D. Tex. 2006)..... | 4 |
| <i>U.S. v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)..... | 30 |
| <i>U.S. v. La.</i> , 225 F. Supp. 353 (E.D. La. 1963) (<i>Louisiana I</i>), <i>aff'd</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965) | 33 |
| <i>U.S. v. Tex.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 234 (W.D. Tex. 1966), <i>aff'd</i> , 384 U.S. 155 (1966) | 15, 21 |
| <i>Underwood v. Hunter</i> , 730 F.2d 614 (11th Cir. 1984) (<i>Hunter I</i>), <i>aff'd</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)..... | 37, 39, 40 |
| <i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 296 F.3d 994 (10th Cir. 2002) | 30 |
| <i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) | 18, 38 |
| <i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 627 (S.D. Tex. 2014), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) | 34 |
| <i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... | 38, 39 |
| <i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)..... | 15 |
| <i>Wesley v. Collins</i> , 791 F.2d 1255 (6th Cir. 1986) | 17 |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 677 F.2d 510 (5th Cir. 1982) | 32 |

Women’s Res. Network v. Gourley,
305 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (E.D. Ca. 2004)..... 36

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886)..... 21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 13

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 2..... 26, 27, 28

U.S. CONST. amend. XV, § 1 28

COLO. CONST. ART. VII, § 10 21

DEL. CONST. art. V, § 2..... 17

FLA. CONST. art. VI, § 4(A)..... 24

IOWA CONST. art. 2, § 5..... 24

KY. CONST. § 145(1) 24

MISS. CONST. art. IV, § 55 6, 7

MISS. CONST. art. IV, § 72 8

MISS. CONST. art. IV, § 74 7

MISS. CONST. art. XII, § 241 3, 6, 24

MISS. CONST. art. XII, § 244 (1890)..... 9

MISS. CONST. art. XII, § 253 passim

VT. CONST. ch. II, § 55 17

Statutes

Act to admit the State of Mississippi to Representation in the Congress of the United
States, ch. 19, 16 Stat. 67 (1870) 12, 13

FLA. STAT. § 944.292(1) (2018) 24

FLA. STAT. § 97.041(2)(B) (2018) 24

IDAHO CODE ANN. § 18-310 (2018) 17, 21

IOWA CODE § 48A.6(1) (2018) 24

KAN. STAT. ANN. § 21-6613 (2018) 17

MINN. STAT. § 609.165 (2018) 21

MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-11 (2018) 3, 24

MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-19 (2018) 3

MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-47(3) (2018)..... 11

MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-211(5) (2018)..... 11

MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-211.1 (2018) 11

MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-213(1) (2018) 11

MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-223(4) (2018)..... 11

MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-47(3) (2018)..... 11

MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-753 (2018)..... 4, 14

MISS. CODE ANN. § 47-7-41 (2018)..... 6

MISS. CODE ANN. § 97-13-25 (2018)..... 4, 5, 14

MISS. CODE ANN. § 97-13-35 (2018)..... 4, 14

MISS. CODE ANN. § 97-17-59(2) (2018) 4

MISS. CODE ANN. § 97-19-55 (2018)..... 4

MISS. CODE ANN. § 97-19-67(1)(d) (2018)..... 4

MISS. CODE ANN. § 97-39-3 (2018)..... 17

MISS. CODE ANN. § 99-19-37 (2018)..... 6

N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 13-1 (2018) 21

N.J. STAT. ANN. § 19:34-46 (2018)..... 17

R.I. GEN. LAWS § 17-9.2-2(a)(1) (2018)..... 21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a). 1, 11
Fed. R. Evid. 201 3

Other Authorities

2004 Miss. Att’y Gen. Op. 2004-0171 (Apr. 23, 2004)..... 4
2009 Miss. Att’y Gen. Op. 2009-00210 (July 9, 2009) 4

Treatises

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 152
(2012)..... 28
